

No. 16-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—

DANIEL BINDERUP AND JULIO SUAREZ,

Cross-Petitioners,

v.

DANA J. BOENTE AND THOMAS E. BRANDON,

Cross-Respondents.

—◆—

**On Conditional Cross-Petition For A
Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit**

—◆—

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—

DOUGLAS GOULD
PIZONKA, RIELLEY, BELLO
& MCGRORY, P.C.
144 E. DeKalb Pike, Suite 300
King of Prussia, PA 19406
(610) 992-1300

ALAN GURA
Counsel of Record
GURA PLLC
916 Prince Street, Suite 107
Alexandria, VA 22314
alan@gurapllc.com
(703) 835-9085

Counsel for Cross-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	2
OPINIONS BELOW.....	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	6
STATEMENT.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE CONDI- TIONAL CROSS-PETITION.....	9
I. “Punishable By,” As Used in Section 922(g)(1), Presents A Critical Ambiguity	10
II. Were Certiorari Granted, The Constitu- tional Avoidance Doctrine Would Counsel Preliminary Examination Of Section 921(a)(20)(B)’s Patent Ambiguity.....	15
III. The Lower Court Erred In Defining “Pun- ishable By” As “Subject To A Maximum Possible Penalty Of,” Rather Than “Capa- ble Of Being Punished By”	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	7, 16
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008).....	16
<i>In re Mills</i> , 135 U.S. 263 (1890).....	15
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	9, 14, 15
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	16
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016).....	19
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. United States DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass'n</i> , 533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	8, 13, 18
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)	15
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	18
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 704 F.2d 1063 (9th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 752 F.2d 535 (11th Cir. 1985)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 588 F.2d 1112 (5th Cir. 1979)	12, 18
<i>United States v. Leuschen</i> , 395 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>United States v. Nieves-Rivera</i> , 961 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1992)	11, 18
<i>United States v. Rehlander</i> , 666 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2012)	15
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	18
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	17

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. II	6, 7
-----------------------------	------

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

18 U.S.C. § 921 <i>et seq.</i>	2
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(B)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3651	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7
28 U.S.C. § 1343	7
28 U.S.C. § 1346	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2201	7
28 U.S.C. § 2202	7
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1104	6
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6301(a)(1)(i)	6
Md. Code Ann. art. 27, § 36B(b) (1990)	7
Md. Code Ann. Crim. Law § 4-203	7
Sup. Ct. R. 12.5	5
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	10
Norman J. Singer, SUTHERLAND ON STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (7th ed. 2008)	16
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTION- ARY (1961)	10
